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COUNTY AGENDA REQUEST 

Department: Presenter(s):

Background/History/Details:

Wording for the Agenda:

What action are you seeking from the Board of Commissioners?

If this item requires funding, please describe:

Has this request been considered within the past two years? If so, when?

Is Audio-Visual Equipment Required for this Request?*

Administrator's Approval

Backup Provided with Request?

Approved by Finance

Approved by Purchasing

Reviewed  by Legal

County Clerk's Approval

Type of Request:

Staff Notes:

Meeting Date:

* All audio-visual material must be submitted to the County Clerk's Office no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting.  It is also
your department's responsibility to ensure all third-party audio-visual material is submitted at least 48 hours in advance.

Environmental Management Director, Bryan Keller

Approval to award Bid #2546-B: 2017 SPLOST; Stormwater Category II, Tier II; 21SAL North Bend Court Culvert Replacement to the 
lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Crawford Grading & Pipeline, Inc., in the amount of $230,435.02. Request approval to transfer 
$94,557.00 from 17SAS Stormwater Improvement Plans CAT IV to 221SAL to fully fund the project.

On March 21, 2017, the citizens of Fayette County voted to enact a Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (SPLOST) to replace failing 
infrastructure throughout the unincorporated area of Fayette County. North Bend Court is listed as a 2017 Stormwater SPLOST Category 
II, Tier II project. 

This project consists of removing approximately 144-LF of existing deteriorated single 42-inch Corrugated Metal Pipe (CMP) and 
replacing with 44-LF of single 54-inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe (RCP).  This project also consists of, but is not limited to, catch basin 
construction, waterline relocation, grading, curb and gutter replacement, and asphalt paving. 

Approval to award Bid #2546-B: 2017 SPLOST; Stormwater Category II, Tier II; 21SAL North Bend Court Culvert Replacement to the 
lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Crawford Grading & Pipeline, Inc., in the amount of $230,435.02. Request approval to transfer 
$94,557.00 from 17SAS Stormwater Improvement Plans CAT IV to 221SAL to fully fund the project.

Available in 2017 SPLOST; Stormwater Category II, Tier II; 21SAL North Bend Court is $135,878.16. The additional funding of 
$94,557.00 is available in 17SAS Stormwater Improvements CAT IV to transfer to project 21SAL.

No

No Yes

Yes

Yes Yes

Consent #3Tuesday, April 22, 2025
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3500 Parkway Lane
Suite 500
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PROJECT #
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TI
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AT
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1210492

NORTH BEND
COURT

CULVERT
REPLACEMENT
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA

MDW

MDW

DMM/MDM

DMM

FAYETTE COUNTY
140 STONEWALL AVE W, STE 203

FAYETTEVILLE, GA. 30214

ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

A1 SITE AND GRADING PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 10' 0 5' 30'20'10'

SITE AND
GRADING PLAN

CG101
6

SHEET LEGEND

FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVING
AND CURB/GUTTER
(FOUNDATION TYPE REFER TO
FAYETTE COUNTY TYPICAL)

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

APPROXIMATE RIGHT OF WAY
PROPERTY LINE

25 FOOT STATE BUFFER

EXISTING WETLAND LIMITS

EXISTING STREAM LIMITS

TYPE I RIPRAP

WATERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL

COMMUNICATION LINE

GAS LINE

DISTURBED WETLANDS.
23 S.F. OF IMPACT TO
EXISTING WETLAND

LODLOD

GENERAL SHEET NOTES
1. REFER TO SHEETS C-001 AND C-002 FOR LEGENDS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND CIVIL NOTES.

2. THIS SHEET IS PART OF A MULTI-SHEET SET OF CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SHALL BE
READ WITH THE FULL SET TO BEST ENSURE PROPER INTERPRETATION.

3. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LANE CLOSURE WITH FAYETTE COUNTY AND
ENGINEER. PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE 12 FOOT LANE FOR TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES.
CONFORM TO THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE (MUTCD) AND
GDOT STANDARDS.

4. ALL CONCRETE FORMWORK AND REINFORCING BARS TO BE INSPECTED BY
ENGINEER'S OR OWNER'S  FIELD REPRESENTATIVE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED.

5. AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL CONTAIN ALL RELEVANT ELEVATIONS AND INVERTS. (ALL
AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED BY A GEORGIA REGISTERED LAND
SURVEYOR).

6. CONTRACTOR TO ESTABLISH TEMPORARY SUPPORT FOR EXISTING UTILITIES AND
MAINTAIN IT THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

7. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGED CURB OR
DRIVEWAYS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGED
ROADWAY/ASPHALT DURING PROJECT CONSTRUCTION, AS WELL AS REPLACEMENT
AND RELOCATION OF MAILBOXES.

9. THE STRUCTURE SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER FOR OWNER.

10. 22.4 SQ.FT. OF IMPACT TO EXISTING WETLANDS.

11. UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLANS LOCATED IN FIELD BY UNITED CONSULTING, PROJECT
NUMBER ARCDS-21-GA-05657-01, DATED SEPTEMBER 7, 2021.

GRADING NOTES:

1. ROAD TO BE GRADED FROM CROWN TO EDGE OF ASPHALT AT 1/4" PER 1'
2. MAXIMUM SLOPES ALLOWED WITHIN FAYETTE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

SHALL BE 2:1. PROVIDE GENTLER SLOPES WHERE POSSIBLE.

PROPOSED FULL
DEPTH PAVEMENT

PROPOSED 31 LF
54" RCP CULVERT

TW = 809.2
GR = 809.0

TW = 811.00
GR = 806.43

TW = 811.00
GR = 806.43

TW = 809.5
GR = 809.2

TW = 811.0
GR = 806.9

TW = 811.0
GR = 806.9

25' STATE BUFFER (TYP.)

EXISTING STREAM (TYP.)

EXISTING
WETLAND

LIMITS

PROPOSED 6 LF 54" RCP
INV. IN = 806.0

80
780

780
8
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TW = 809.50
GR = 809.0

TYPE III RIPRAP

PROPOSED 6 LF 54" RCP
INV. IN = 806.4

PROPOSED 26 LF OF
24" ROLLBACK CURB

PROPOSED 26 LF OF
24" ROLLBACK CURB
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OE OE OE OE

C
C

C
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C
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G
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NOTE
TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN ON CG301.

TW = 809.50
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PROPOSED
HEADWALL

PROPOSED
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Page 91 of 110



Project ID

Street Name
Site Visit Date

Road Classification

2-11.5'

14'

3:1

N/A

Depth fm Pavement to Top of Culvert (ft): 5'

42" CMP

3-4

Asphalt/Good

Wetlands X

Ditches

State Waters

Electric

Cable

Phone

Gas

Water

Sewer

Other

Roadway Section

Culvert Size & Material

Utility Relocations

Guardrail Replacement

Miscellaneous Features

Type

Design

Right of Way Cost

Utility Relocation Cost

Construction Cost

Environmental Permits

Total Planning Estimate $187,610

Aerial phone and electric, utility pole, water main $16,638

$110,113

Assuming minimal environmental permitting required $10,000

Assuming project extends beyond ROW, 1/5 acre $34,848

2 x 42" round RCPs with straight headwalls.

Utility pole and hung wires, possible water main

Planning Cost Estimate

Notes Total

Includes 10% Constructioin cost and surveying needs $16,011

Stage Construction Notes: 

Typical

Roadsides are heavily brushed, staging area may need to be 

cleared.

Utilities (Visual Inspection)

Aerial

Unknown

Aerial

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Proposed Design

Pavement Type/Condition

Stage Construction Options

Maintain One Lane - No Temp Pavement

Maintain One Lane - Temp Pavement

Existing Side Slopes

Existing Guardrail

Pipe Type and Size

Pipe Condition (1-5) (1 is new)

Consdirable rusting.

General Information Map

165 North Bend Court
2/4/2016

Minor road

Project Notes

Environmental Features Close Location to Traffic

Field Notes

Design (Existing Site Features)

Existing Road Laneage

Existing Shld Width (paved and grass) (feet)
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Photo 1:  Upstream end of culvert looking South towards North Bend Court

Photo Date:

2/4/2016

Christian HelfrichPhoto 2: Downstream looking South towards North Bend Court.
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Roadway Construction, Utility Relocation and ROW Quantity Calculations

Roadway Construction Removal Unit Cost Installation Unit Cost Amount Total Cost

Pavement (SF) 0.73$                    4.87$                      276.00 1,547.07$     

Curb and Gutter (LF) 28.56$                  30.60$                    40.00 2,366.40$     

Drain Inlet (EA) 3,000.00$                2.00 6,000.00$     

4" Sidewalk (SY) 13.56$                  36.90$                    0.00 -$              

Guardrail (LF) 4.88$                    49.09$                    0.00 -$              

End Anchorage (EA) 1,380.00$                0.00 -$              

Subtotal 9,913.47$     

Grading Complete (5% of Rwy Items & Drng  Total $) 4,296.91$     

Roadway Total 14,210.38$   

Drainage Removal Unit Cost Installation Unit Cost Amount Total Cost

Trench Excavation (CY) 10.38$                    472.22 4,901.67$     

42" CMP (LF) 24.60$                  176.00 12,988.80$   

42" RCP (LF) 142.52$                   272.00 38,766.53$   

Class A Conc (CY) 892.19$                   14.66 13,079.48$   

Steel (lb) 1.42$                      0.00 -$              

Pipe Bedding (CY) 48.60$                    62.96 3,060.00$     

Trench Backfill (CY) 2.99$                      399.72 1,194.38$     

Trench Compaction (CY) 6.36$                      319.78 2,033.80$     

Drainage Total 76,024.64$   

Signing and Marking Installation Unit Cost Amount Total Cost

Permanent Striping (LF) 0.71$                      0.00 -$              

Signing and Marking Total -$              

Staging Installation Unit Cost Amount Total Cost

Clearing and Grubbing (Acre) 10,260.00$              0.25 2,565.00$     

Temporary Pavement -$              

Temporary Drainage (Stream Diversion) 4,428.00$                1.00 4,428.00$     

Staging Total 6,993.00$     

Erosion Control Installation Unit Cost Amount Total Cost

Fine Grading and Seeding (SY) 4.39$                      150.67 661.73$        

Temporary Grassing (AC) 855.60$                   0.00 -$              

Type C Silt Fence (LF) 4.24$                      272.00 1,152.19$     

Check Dam Type C Silt Fence (LF) 6.79$                      272.00 1,847.42$     

Erosion Control Mats (SY) 1.87$                      0.00 -$              

Landscape Mulch (SY) 3.58$                      0.00 -$              

Perm Grassing (AC) 1,402.20$                0.00 -$              

Rip Rap Type 3 12" (SY) 60.98$                    16.00 975.74$        

Plastic Filter Fabric (SY) 5.72$                      16.00 91.58$          

4" Ditch Paving (SY) 54.65$                    0.00 -$              

Erosion Control Total 4,728.67$     

Construction Cost Total 101,956.69$ 

Traffic Control (8% of Construction Total $) 8,156.54$     

Construction Cost Grand Total 110,113.23$ 

Utility Relocation Removal Unit Cost Installation Unit Cost Amount Total Cost

Electric

Aerial 11.00$                  55.00$                    100.00 6,600.00$     

Buried 16.50$                  82.50$                    0.00 -$              

Wooden Pole 82.50$                  605.00$                   1.00 687.50$        

Phone

Aerial 11.00$                  27.50$                    100.00 3,850.00$     

Buried 16.50$                  55.00$                    0.00 -$              

Wooden Pole 82.50$                  605.00$                   0.00 -$              

Cable

Aerial 11.00$                  27.50$                    0.00 -$              

Buried 16.50$                  55.00$                    0.00 -$              

Wooden Pole 82.50$                  605.00$                   0.00 -$              

Gas

4" main 16.50$                  66.00$                    0.00 -$              

Water

8" main 16.50$                  93.50$                    50.00 5,500.00$     

Relocate Fire Hydrant (EA) 2,609.22$                0.00 -$              

Sewer

12" main 16.50$                  82.50$                    0.00 -$              

Utility Relocation Total 16,637.50$   

Right of Way (Sq Ft) Cost/ Sq Ft Sq Ft Total Cost

Permanent Easement 4.00$                      8712.00 34,848.00$   

ROW Total 34,848.00$   
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COUNTY AGENDA REQUEST 

Department: Presenter(s):

Background/History/Details:

Wording for the Agenda:

What action are you seeking from the Board of Commissioners?

If this item requires funding, please describe:

Has this request been considered within the past two years? If so, when?

Is Audio-Visual Equipment Required for this Request?*

Administrator's Approval

Backup Provided with Request?

Approved by Finance

Approved by Purchasing

Reviewed  by Legal

County Clerk's Approval

Staff Notes:

Meeting Date:

* All audio-visual material must be submitted to the County Clerk's Office no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting.  It is also
your department's responsibility to ensure all third-party audio-visual material is submitted at least 48 hours in advance.

Type of Request:

Administration Steve Rapson, County Administrator

Approval of an agreement with Fayetteville Main Street, a domestic nonprofit corporation of the City of Fayetteville, for lighting of trees on 
the Old Courthouse Square, located at 200 Courthouse Square, Fayetteville, Georgia.

Fayetteville Main Street, a domestic nonprofit corporation of the City of Fayetteville, purchased and requested to install lights on the trees 
at the Old Courthouse Square during Christmas 2024. Since that time, Main Street (the City) has requested to have the lights remain on 
the trees for the aesthetics of downtown Fayetteville. 

This agreement would allow the lights to remain and Main Street (the City) to be responsible for all necessary maintenance of the lights 
and the County responsible for the maintenance of the trees, and electricity provided for the lights. 

The agreement shall remain in effect until either party provides written notice of termination. The agreement shall terminate ninety (90) 
days after notice of termination from either party. 

Approval of an agreement with Fayetteville Main Street, a domestic nonprofit corporation of the City of Fayetteville, for lighting of trees on 
the Old Courthouse Square, located at 200 Courthouse Square, Fayetteville, Georgia.

Not applicable.

No

No Yes

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Yes

Yes

Thursday, May 8, 2025 Consent #4
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Minutes  
April 10, 2025 
Page Number 5 

 

The foregoing minutes were duly approved at an official meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Fayette County, Georgia, held 

on the 22nd day of April 2025. Attachments are available on request at the County Clerk’s Office. 

 
____________________________________ 
Marlena Edwards, Chief Deputy County Clerk 
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COUNTY AGENDA REQUEST 

Department: Presenter(s):

Background/History/Details:

Wording for the Agenda:

What action are you seeking from the Board of Commissioners?

If this item requires funding, please describe:

Has this request been considered within the past two years? If so, when?

Is Audio-Visual Equipment Required for this Request?*

Administrator's Approval

Backup Provided with Request?

Approved by Finance

Approved by Purchasing

Reviewed  by Legal

County Clerk's Approval

Staff Notes:

Meeting Date:

* All audio-visual material must be submitted to the County Clerk's Office no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting.  It is also
your department's responsibility to ensure all third-party audio-visual material is submitted at least 48 hours in advance.

Type of Request:

Parks & Recreation Tim Symonds, Consultant

Request to approve Contract 2506-P, MEJA Construction, Inc.; Fayette County Multi-Use Recreation Building; Change Order #1, to add 
the construction price of $19,592,802.00 to the initial contract amount of $1,047,500.00 for a total Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$20,640,302.00.

The Fayette County Multi-Use Recreation Center project at Kiwanis Park has completed the design phase of the project and is 
approaching the construction phase.  MEJA was appointed as Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) at the February 13, 2025, Board of 
Commissioners meeting. 

Since being appointed, MEJA and the Project Team have carried out a constructibility review of the design and have worked on 
developing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP).  MEJA has received pricing from their sub-contractors which has been reviewed by 
the Project Team and a GMP of $20,640,302.00 is being offered. This is in line with the budget - see the attached Total Cost Report. An 
independent Cost Estimate was carried out on the drawings and this came to $20,629,559 - however, this did not include the demolition 
of the existing building. 

The proposed schedule will start on site in May 2025, with all construction being completed by September 2026. 

Approval of Contract 2506-P, MEJA Construction, Inc.; Fayette County Multi-Use Recreation Building; Change Order #1, to add the 
construction price of $19,592,802.00 to the initial contract amount of $1,047,500.00 for a total Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$20,640,302.00.

Project Funding is available under R23AA in the sum of $22,740,628.19

No

No Yes

Yes

Yes Yes

Tuesday, April 22, 2025 New Business #6
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Fayette County Multi-Use Recreation Project
Apr-25

Total Cost Report - Executive Summary

 Guaranteed Maximum Price $20,640,302

Schedule dates:
- Start on Site May 5th 2025
- Completion September 18th 2026

Total Invoiced to date: 0% of GMP

Summary of Cost vs Budget 
Budget Current Cost

Construction Cost $18,032,831 $19,641,392
GC's / GR's $1,803,283 $525,000
Design / Pre-Con fees incl. $10,000
CM Fee $793,445 $463,910

GMP Total $20,629,559 $20,640,302 MEJA GMP
Fayette County Vendors & Costs:

Security Installation - Cameras $250,000 $250,000
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment $750,000 $750,000
Audi Visual Allowance $200,000 $200,000
IT equipment & cellular upgrade $250,000 $250,000
Contingency Allowance for unknowns $750,000 $750,000

Sub-Total $2,200,000 $2,200,000
Professional Fees:

PM fees, Testing, Surveys & Reports $563,441 Incl. below
Architecture & Engineering - LOSE $660,000 $660,000
Peer Review - Jefferson Architecture $9,850
Project Management - MMC $128,250
Asbestos Testing $645

$1,223,441 $798,745

GRAND TOTAL $24,053,000 $23,639,047
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Date: 4.8.2025

Work Category Description  Total 

39,969.00$                                           

01A Special Inspections 39,969.00$                                           

77,412.00$                                           

02A Demolition 77,412.00$                                           

1,000,520.00$                                     

03A.1 Building Foundations 365,000.00$                                         

03A.2 SOG & SOD 438,500.00$                                         

03A.3 Site Concrete 175,420.00$                                         

03B Colored/Polished Concrete 21,600.00$                                           

355,150.00$                                        

04A Masonry 342,500.00$                                         

04B Cast Stone Masonry 12,650.00$                                           

1,089,650.00$                                     

05A Structural Steel Material 800,000.00$                                         

05B Structural Steel Erection 289,650.00$                                         

241,330.00$                                        

06A Rough Carpentry/Sheathing 114,630.00$                                         

06B Interior Architectural Woodwork 126,700.00$                                         

1,817,121.00$                                     

07A Waterproofing & Fluid Applied Membrane Air Barriers 194,500.00$                                         

07B Thermal Insulation 162,387.00$                                         

07C EIFS 652,284.00$                                         

07D Roofing & Sheet Metal 753,000.00$                                         

07E Firestopping, Joint Sealants & Expansion Control 54,950.00$                                           

512,614.00$                                        

08A Doors & Hardware 339,614.00$                                         

08B Aluminum Storefront & Curtain Wall 173,000.00$                                         

1,975,002.00$                                     

09A Metal Framing, Gypsum Board, Acoustical Ceilings & FRP Paneling 1,092,100.00$                                     

09B Wood Athletic Flooring 186,885.00$                                         

09C Hard Tile, Resilient Flooring, Rubber Athletic Flooring Base & Accessories 342,300.00$                                         

09D Concrete Floor Sealer & Epoxy Flooring 35,317.00$                                           

09E Painting 318,400.00$                                         

215,545.00$                                        

10A Signage 32,400.00$                                           

10B Toilet Compartments, Accessories & Fire Extinguishers 58,665.00$                                           

10C Operable Partitions 54,000.00$                                           

10D Lockers 27,110.00$                                           

10E Aluminum Canopies 43,370.00$                                           

180,923.00$                                        

11A Food Service Equipment 100,000.00$                                         

11B Gymnasium Equipment 59,263.00$                                           

11C Scoreboards 21,660.00$                                           

1,308,950.00$                                     

13A Metal Building System 1,095,000.00$                                     

13B Climbing Wall 110,000.00$                                         

13C Aluminum Bleachers 103,950.00$                                         

115,800.00$                                        

14A Elevator 115,800.00$                                         

291,100.00$                                        

21A Fire Suppression 291,100.00$                                         

748,000.00$                                        

22A Plumbing 748,000.00$                                         

2,100,000.00$                                     

23A HVAC 2,100,000.00$                                     

Owner: Fayette County Board of Commissioners

Project Name: Fayette Rec Center

Location: 980 Redwine Road, Fayetteville GA 30214

GMP Proposal

Division 01 General Requirements

Division 02 Existing Conditions

Division 03 Concrete

Division 04 Masonry

Division 05 Metals

Division 06 Woods & Plastics 

Division 07 Thermal & Moisture Protection

Division 08 Openings

Division 09 Finishes

Division 10 Specialties

Division 11 Equipment

Division 13 Special Construction

Division 14 Conveying Equipment

Division 21 Fire Suppression

Division 22 Plumbing

Division 23 HVAC

1

Page 109 of 110



Work Category Description  Total 

2,854,444.00$                                     

26A.1 Electrical 2,300,000.00$                                     

26A.2 Structured Cabling 96,280.00$                                           

26A.3 Access Control 67,496.00$                                           

26A.4 Video Surveillance 96,868.00$                                           

26A.5 ERRC 64,250.00$                                           

26A.6 AOR 10,935.00$                                           

26A.7 Intrusion Alarm 50,000.00$                                           

26A.8 Fire Alarm 168,615.00$                                         

2,089,223.00$                                     

31A.1 Grading & Erosion Control 1,403,017.00$                                     

31A.2 Storm Drainage 295,955.00$                                         

31A.3 Sanitary Sewer 139,613.00$                                         

31A.4 Site Water 245,968.00$                                         

31B Termite Control 4,670.00$                                             

1,008,639.00$                                     

32A Asphalt Paving & Pavement Markings 611,769.00$                                         

32B Fencing 148,300.00$                                         

32C Irrigation & Landscaping 224,739.00$                                         

32D Segmental Retaining Wall 23,831.00$                                           

18,021,392.00$                                   18,021,392.00$                                   

General Conditions 525,000.00$                                         525,000.00$                                         

Pre-Construction 10,000.00$                                           10,000.00$                                           

CM FEE (2.5%) 463,910$                                              463,910$                                              

19,020,301.80$                                   19,020,301.80$                                   

Owner Contingency 1,350,000.00$                                     1,350,000.00$                                     

Utility Allowance 250,000.00$                                         250,000.00$                                         

Groundbreaking & Ribbon Cutting 20,000.00$                                           20,000.00$                                           

20,640,302$                                   20,640,302$                                   

SUB-TOTAL

TOTALS

Division 26 Electrical

Division 31 Sitework

Division 32 Exterior Improvements

COST OF WORK SUB-TOTAL

2
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